GSM PHONE
SERVICE MANUAL
MODEL : VK300
ISSUED DATE : 2003-07-18
Rev. 1.00
Table Of Contents
1. Introduction. …………………………………………………………………………………….…….1-1
2. Specification ....................................................................................................... 2-1

< TOP VIEW >
< BOTTOM VIEW >
8.2 Folder PCB
< TOP VIEW - COMP >
8.3 Battery Charger PCB
< TOP VIEW - COMP >
< BOTTOM VIEW - Pattern >
9. Electrical Parts List
9.1 Main Parts List
REF. NO DESCRIPTION PARTS NUMBER
R410 RES 2012 0.2 ohm +-1% RLC20R20FTP
R228,R231,R313,R315,R325,R343,R348,R350,
R351,R354,R411,R416,R417,R418,R419,R502,
R504,R506,R507,R603,R605,R608
RES 1005 0 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ000
R317,R323,R324 RES 1005 100 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ101
R312,R328,R332,R335,R338
R415,R612
RES 1005 1K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ102
R206,R207,R209,R212,R408
R501,R510,R601,R602,R604
RES 1005 10K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ103
R208,R216,R301,R308,R339 RES 1005 100K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ104
R204 RES 1005 100K ohm +-1% MCR01MZSF1003(1%)
R610,R618 RES 1005 12 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ120
R341,R352 RES 1005 120 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ121
R344,R345 RES 1005 150K ohm +-1% MCR01MZSF1503(1%)
R331,R334,R337 RES 1005 20 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ200
R409,R424,R425 RES 1005 200 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ201
R407 RES 1005 2K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ202
R310,R620 RES 1005 2.2K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ222
R215 RES 1005 220K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ224
R307,R319 RES 1005 270K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ274
R309,R406 RES 1005 330 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ331
R304 RES 1005 3.3K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ332
R305 RES 1005 33K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ333
R330,R333,R336 RES 1005 39K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ393
R609,R611,R613,R614 RES 1005 430 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ431
R251,R342 RES 1005 470 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ471
R306 RES 1005 47K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ473
R322 RES 1005 5.1K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ512
R422 RES 1005 51K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ513
R421,R426 RES 1005 56 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ560
R321 RES 1005 8.2 ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ8R2
R340 RES 1005 91K ohm +-5% MCR01MZSJ913
R217 4-RES ARRAY 1k ohm MNR04MOABJ102
R404,R405 4-RES ARRAY 10K ohm MNR04MOABJ103
L301 CHIP INDUCTOR(1005), 100NH AML1005HR10JT
L501 CHIP INDUCTOR(1608), 24NH 0603CS-24NXGBW
L503 CHIP INDUCTOR(1005), 3.9NH AML1005Q3N9JT
L502 CHIP INDUCTOR(1608), 6.2NH 0603CS-6N2XGBW
L601 CHIP INDUCTOR(1005), 8.2NH AML1005H6N8ST
L304 CHIP INDUCTOR, 22uH LQH32CN220K23L
C214,C215,C315,C328,C330
C401,C410
TAN_CAP, 10uF/10V (P) F951A106MPAAQ2
C620 TAN_CAP, 220uF/6.3V (U) F750J227MUCGZT
C505 TAN_CAP, 33uF/10V (A) F951A336MAAAQ2
C218,C219,C329,C331,C333
C411
CAP 1608 1uF X5R K 16V GRM188R61C105KA12D
REF. NO DESCRIPTION PARTS NUMBER
C306,C606 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP1608 2.2uF/6.3V JMK107BJ225MA
C213,C216,C217 CAP 2012 4.7UF X5R 6.3V +-10% GRM21BR60J475KA11L
C604 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP     1 pF GRP1555C1H1R0CZ01E
C521,C522 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP   1.5 pF GRP1555C1H1R5CZ01E
C518,C520 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP   1.6 pF GRP1555C1H1R6BZ01E
C202,C203,C223,C414 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP    10 pF GRP1555C1H100JZ01E
C308,C516,C517 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP   100 pF GRP1555C1H101JD01E
C325,C327,C404,C603,C611 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP    12 pF GRP1555C1H120JZ01E
C261 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP    15 pF GRP1555C1H150JZ01E
C608,C609 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP    22 pF GRP1555C1H220JZ01E
C605 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP     3 pF GRP1555C1H4R0CZ01E
C255,C256,C257,C258,C259
C260,C312,C321,C324,C326
C356,C405,C602,C610,C612
CAP.CERAMIC CHIP    47 pF GRP1555C1H470JZ01E
C613 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP   680 pF GRP155R71H681KA01E
C251,C303 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP  1000 pF(1N) GRP155R71H102KA01E
C502,C503,C504 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP  0.01 uF(10N) GRP155R71C103KA01E
C201,C204,C208,C209,C210
C211,C212,C220,C221,C222
C301,C302,C304,C305,C311
C314,C316,C318,C332,C402
C403,C407,C408,C415,C501
CAP.CERAMIC CHIP   0.1 uF(100N) GRP155F51C104ZA01E
C307,C406,C507,C508,C509
C510,C512,C515,C519,C523
C524
CAP.CERAMIC CHIP  22N GRP155R71C223KA01E
C320 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP 220N(1608) GRM188R71A224KA01D
C313,C335 CAP.CERAMIC CHIP 3.3N GRP155R71H332KA01E
B401 BACK UP BATTERY ML414R/F9CE
U307 CHARGE PUMP 10V LT1937ES5
U308 CHARGE PUMP 5V AAT3110GU-5
J601 CONNECTOR RF CRS5001-1702

REF No. DESCRIPTION PARTS NUMBER
C11,C40 0.1uF/10V/B, TDK C1005JB1A104K
C13,C16,C17,C18,C19,C23,C24,C25 0.1uF/25V/B, TDK C1608JB1E104K
C1,C2,C4,C5,C6,C7,C14,C15,C20,C21,C26,C27,
C28,C29,C31,C32,C34,C38,C39
1uF/10V/B,TDK C1608JB1A105K
C35,C36,C37 1uF/16V/B, TDK C1608JB1C105K
C3,C8,C9,C10,C12,C22,C33 1uF/25V/B,TDK C3216JB1E105KH
CN1 AXK740145J, Matsushita AXK740145J
F901,F902 Bead, TDK MMZ1005S601A
D1,D2 Shotkey Diode, RB520S-30, Rohm RB520S-30
IC1 HD66773R, Hitachi HD66773R
IC2 S-43200A, SII S-43200A
L901,L902 1.5uH, TDK MLF1608A1R5J
L903 100nH, TDK MLG1608BR10J
R1 150K ,5%, 1/16W, 1005 ,Kamaya RMC1/16SK154F
R2 560K ,5%, 1/16W, 1005 ,Kamaya RMC1/16SK564F
R3 82K ,5%, 1/16W, 1005 ,Kamaya RMC1/16SK823F
R4 360K ,5%, 1/16W, 1005 ,Kamaya RMC1/16SK364F
VR1 200K, Murata PVZ2A204A01
9.3 Battery Charger Parts List
REF.NO DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
C1, C9 ELE-CAP, 16V/47uF, 85℃ 82E-47602-0161